09-50026-reg Doc 1 ' :16: '
reg Doc 11649 Flled O IR CBATE AND DMk niay 8. 201 S8 05 SR en " 19

RESPONSE DEADLINE: May 24, 2012 at 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time)

PLEASE CAREFULLY REVIEW THIS OBJECTION AND THE ATTACHMENTS
HERETO TO DETERMINE WHETHER THIS OBJECTION
AFFECTS YOUR CLAIM(S)

Barry N. Seidel (BS-1945)

Stefanie Birbrower Greer (SG-2898)
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP

1633 Broadway

New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 277-6500
Facsimile: (212) 277-6501

Attorneys for Motors Liquidation
Company GUC Trust

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Chapter 11 Case No.

In re
09-50026 (REG)
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al.
f’k/a General Motors Corp., etal., :
(Jointly Administered)

Debtors.

X

NOTICE OF 279th OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CLAIMS
(No Liability Claims)

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on April 27, 2012, the Motors Liquidation
Company GUC Trust (the “GUC Trust”), formed by the above-captioned debtors
(collectively, the “Debtors™) in connection with the Debtors’ Second Amended Joint Chapter 11
Plan, dated March 18, 2011, filed an omnibus objection to expunge certain claims (the
“279th Omnibus Objection to Claims”), and that a hearing (the “Hearing”) to consider the
279th Omnibus Objection to Claims will be held before the Honorable Robert E. Gerber,

United States Bankruptcy Judge, in Room 621 of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the

DOCSNY-502780



09-50026-reg Doc 11649 Filed 04/27/12 Entered 04/27/12 13:16:57 Main Document Pg 2 of 19

Southern District of New Ydrk, One Bowling Green, New York, New York 10004, on May 31,

2012 at 9:45 a.m. (Eastern Time), or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard.

PARTIES RECEIVING THIS NOTICE SHOULD REVIEW THE 279th
OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CLAIMS TO SEE IF THEIR NAME(S) AND/OR
CLAIM(S) ARE LOCATED IN THE OMNIBUS OBJECTION AND/OR IN EXHIBITS
“A”, “B” OR “C” ANNEXED THERETO.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that any responses to the 279th Omnibus
Objection to Claims must be in writing, shall conform to the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy
Procedure and the Local Rules of the Bankruptcy Court, and shall be filed with the Bankruptcy
Court (a) electronically in accordance with General Order M-399 (which can be found at

www.nysb.uscourts.gov) by registered users of the Bankruptcy Court’s filing system, and (b) by

all other parties in interest, on a CD-ROM or 3.5 inch disk, in text-searchable portable document
format (PDF) (with a hard copy delivered directly to Chambers), in accordance with the
customary practices of the Bankruptcy Court and General Order M-399, to the extent applicable,
| and served in accordance with General Order M-399 and on (i) Dickstein Shapiro LLP, attorneys
for the GUC Trust, 1633 Broadway, New York, New York 10019 (Attn: Barry N. Seidel, Esq.
and Stefanie Birbrower Greer, Esq.); (ii) the Debtors, ¢/o Motors Liquidation Company, 401
South Old Woodward Avenue, Suite 370, Birmingham, Michigan 48009 (Attn: Thomas
Morrow); (iii) General Motors LLC, 400 Renaissance Center, Detroit, Michigan 48265 (Attn:
Lawrence S. Buonomo, Esq.); (iv) Cadwalader, Wickersham & Taft LLP, attorneys for the
United States Department of the Treasury, One World Financial Center, New York, New York
10281 (Attn: John J. Rapisardi, Esq.); (v) the United States Department of the Treasury, 1500
Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Room 2312, Washington, D.C. 20220 (Attn: Joseph Samarias, Esq.);
(vi) Vedder Price, P.C., attorneys for Export Development Canada, 1633 Broadway, 47th Floor,

New York, New York 10019 (Attn: Michael J. Edelman, Esq. and Michael L. Schein, Esq.);

DOCSNY-502780



09-50026-reg Doc 11649 Filed 04/27/12 Entered 04/27/12 13:16:57 Main Document Pg 3 of 19

(vii) Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP, attorneys for the statutory committee of unsecured
creditors, 1177 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10036 (Attn: Thomas Moers
Mayer, Esq., Robert Schmidt, Esq., Lauren Macksoud, Esq., and Jennifer Sharret, Esq.); (viii)
the Office of the United States Trustee for the Southern District of New York, 33 Whitehall
Street, 21st Floor, New York, New York 10004 (Attn: Tracy Hope Davis, Esq.); (ix) the U.S.
Attorney’s Office, S.D.N.Y., 86 Chambers Street, Third Floor, New York, New York 10007
(Attn: David S. Jones, Esq. and Natalie Kuehler, Esq.); (x) Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered,
attorneys for the official committee of unsecured creditors holding asbestos-related claims,
375 Park Avenue, 35th Floor, New York, New York 10152-3500 (Attn: Elihu Inselbuch, Esg.
and Rita C. Tobin, Esq.) and One Thomas Circle, N.-W., Suite 1100, Washington, DC 20005
(Attn: Trevor W. Swett III, Esq. and Kevin C. Maclay, Esq.); (xi) Stutzman, Bromberg,
Esserman & Plifka, A Professional Corporation, attorneys for Dean M. Trafelet in his capacity
as the legal representative for future asbestos personal injury claimants, 2323 Bryan Street,
Suite 2200, Dallas, Texas 75201 (Attn: Sander L. Esserman, Esq. and Robert T. Brousseau,
Esq.), (xii) Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP, attorneys for Wilmington Trust Company as GUC
Trust Admiﬁistrator and for Wilmington Trust Company as Avoidance Action Trust
Administrator, 200 Park Avenue, 47th Floor, New York, New York 10166 (Attn: Keith
Martorana, Esq.j; (xiii) FTI Consulting, as the GUC Trust Monitor and as the Avoidance Action
Trust Monitor, One Atlantic Center, 1201 West Peachtree Street, Suite 500, Atlanta, Georgia
30309 (Attm: Anna Phillips); (xiv) Crowell & Moring LLP, attorneys for the Revitalizing Auto
- Communities Environmental Response Trust, 590 Madison Avenue, 19th Floor, New Ydrk,
New York 10022-2524 (Atm: Michael V. Blumenthal, Esq.); and (xv) Kirk P. Watson, Esq., as

the Asbestos Trust Administrator, 2301 Woodlawn Boulevard, Austin, Texas 78703, so as to be

DOCSNY-502780



09-50026-reg Doc 11649 Filed 04/27/12 Entered 04/27/12 13:16:57 Main Document Pg 4 of 19

received no later than May 24, 2012, at 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) (the “Response Deadline”).

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that if no responses are timely filed and
served with respect to the 279th Omnibus Objection to Claims or any claim set forth
thereon, the GUC Trust may, on or after the Response Deadline, submit to the Bankruptcy Court
an order substantially in the form of the proposed order annexed to the 279th Omnibus
Objection to Claims, which order may be entered with no further notice or opportunity to be

heard offered to any party.

Dated: April 27,2012
New York, New York

/s/ Stefanie Birbrower Greer
Barry N. Seidel (BS-1945)
Stefanie Birbrower Greer (SG-2898)
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 277-6500
Facsimile: (212) 277-6501

Attorneys for Motors Liquidation
Company GUC Trust

DOCSNY-502780



09-50026-reg Doc 11649 Filed Q4/2712 EEie BHT12 A3 16 AT M DIRABR L RihE, 1 19

RESPONSE DEADLINE: May 24,2012 at 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time)

Barry N. Seidel (BS-1945)

Stefanie Birbrower Greer (SG-2898)
Dickstein Shapiro LLP

1633 Broadway

New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 277-6500
Facsimile: (212) 277-6501

Attorneys for Motors Liquidation
Company GUC Trust

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Chapter 11 Case No.
Inre
09-50026 (REG)
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al.
f/k/a General Motors Corp., ef al.,
(Jointly Administered)
Debtors.

X

279th OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CLAIMS
(No Liability Claims)

THIS OBJECTION SEEKS TO DISALLOW AND EXPUNGE CERTAIN FILED PROOFS OF CLAIM.
CLAIMANTS RECEIVING THIS OBJECTION SHOULD LOCATE THEIR NAMES AND CLAIMS ON
THE EXHIBIT ANNEXED TO THIS OBJECTION.

TO THE HONORABLE ROBERT E. GERBER,
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE:

The Motors Liquidation Company GUC Trust (the “GUC Trust”), formed by the
above-captioned debtors (collectively, the “Debtors”) in connection with the Debtors’
Second Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan, dated March 18, 2011 (as may be amended,

supplemented, or modified from time to time, the . “Plan”), respectfully represents:

DOCSNY-502780



09-50026-reg Doc 11649 Filed 04/27/12 Entered 04/27/12 13:16:57 Main Document Pg 6 of 19

Relief Requested

1. The GUC Trust files this 279th omnibus objection to certain claims (the
“279th Omnibus Objection to Claims”), pursuant to section 502(b) of title 11, United.
States Code (the “Bankruptcy Code”), Rulg 3007(d) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy
Procedure (the “Bankruptcy Rules”), and this Court’s order approving procedures for the
filing of omnibus objections to proofs of claim filed in these chapter 11 cases (the “Procedures
Order”) (ECF No. 4180), seeking entry of an order disallowing and expunging the claims
listed on Exhibits “A”, “B” and “C” annexed hereto (collectively, the “No Liability

Claims”).'

2. Representatives of the GUC Trust have examined the No Liability Claims
identified on Exhibits “A”, “B” and “C” and have determined that such proofs of claim seek
recovery for amounts for which the Debtors are not liable. The No Liability Claims listed on
(i) Exhibit “A” (the “Non-Debtor Claims™) are being asserted against an entity other than
the Debtors; (i) Exhibit “B” (the “New GM Claims™) reflect obligations assumed by General
Motors, LLC (“New GM”); and (iii) Exhibit “C” (the “Adjudicated Claim”) is a claim for
which the Debtors obtained a prepetition judgment in their favor. As such, the No Liability

Claims are not entitled to recovery under the terms of the Plan.

3. Pursuant to section 502(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, Bankruptcy Rule
3007, and the Procedures Order, the GUC Trust seeks entry of an order disallowing and

expunging the No Liability Claims from the claims register. Further, the GUC Trust reserves

! Creditors can obtain copies of the cover page of any proof of claim against the Debtors’ bankruptcy estates on the
Debtors’ claims register on the website (www.motorsliquidation.com) maintained by the Debtors’ claims agent. A
link to the claims register is located under the “Claims Information” tab. Creditors without access to the internet
may request a copy of the cover page of any proof of claim by mail to The Garden City Group, Inc., Motors
Liquidation Company Claims Agent, P.O. Box 9386, Dublin, Ohio 43017, or by phone at 1-703-286-6401.

DOCSNY-502780



09-50026-reg Doc 11649 Filed 04/27/12 Entered 04/27/12 13:16:57 Main Document Pg 7 of 19

the right to object on an alternative basis to any of the No Liability Claims as to which the

Court does not grant the relief requested herein.
Jurisdiction

4. This Court has jurisdiction to consider this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§

157 and 1334. This is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b).

Background

5. On June 1, 2009, four of the Debtors (the “Initial Debtors”)* commenced
with this Court voluntary cases under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, and on October 9,
2009, two additional Debtors (the “REALM/ENCORE bebtom”)3 commenced with this Court
Volunfary cases under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, which cases are jointly administered

with those of the Initial Debtors under Case Number 09-50026 (REG).

6. On October 6, 2009, this Court entered the Procedures Order, which

authorizes parties in interest to, among other things, file omnibus objections to claims under

| various grounds, including those set forth in Bankruptcy Rule 3007(d) and those additional
grounds set forth in the Procedures Order. The Procedures Order specifically authorizes parties
in interest to file omnibus objections to claims that “seek recovery of amounts for which the

Debtors are not liable.” (Procedures Order at 2.)

2 The Initial Debtors are Motors Liquidation Company (f/k/a General Motors Corporation), MLCS, LLC (fik/a
Saturn, LLC), MLCS Distribution Corporation (f/k/a Saturn Distribution Corporation), and MLC of Harlem, Inc.
(f/k/a Chevrolet-Saturn of Harlem, Inc.

> The Realm/Encore Debtors are Remediation and Liability Management Company, Inc., and Environmental
Corporate Remediation Company, Inc.

DOCSNY-502780



09-50026-reg Doc 11649 Filed 04/27/12 Entered 04/27/12 13:16:57 Main Document Pg 8 of 19

The Relief Requested Should Be Approved by the Court

7. On March 29, 2011, this Court entered an order confirming the Plan (ECF
No. 9941). Section 6.2 of Article VI of the Plan, entitled “The GUC Trust,” provides for the
creation of the GUC Trust to administer certain responsibilities after the Effective Date (as
defined in the Plan), including resolving outstanding Disputed General Unsecured Claims (as
defined in the Plan). All conditions to the occurrence of the Effective Date were met or waived

on March 31, 2011, thereby making the Plan effective as of that date.

8. A filed proof of claim is “deemed allowed, unless a party in interest . . .
objects.” 11 U.S.C. § 502(a). If an objection refuting at least one of the claim’s essential
allegations is asserted, the claimant has the burden to demonstrate the validity of the claim. See
In re Oneida Ltd., 400 B.R. 384, 389 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009); In re Adelphia Commc’ns Corp.,
Ch. 11 Case No. 02-41729 (REG), 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 660 at *15 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20,
2007); In re Rockefeller Ctr. Props., 272 BR. 524, 539 (Bankr. SD.N.Y. 2000). Section
502(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code provides, in relevant part, that a claim may not be allowed to
the extent that “such claim is unenforceable against the debtor and property of the debtor, under

any agreement or applicable law.” 11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(1).

9. Each of the No Liability Claims are claims for which the Debtors are

not liable and therefore are unenforceable against the Debtors.

A. Non-Debtor Claims

10. The claims listed on Exhibit A are not claims against the Debtors. Each of

these claims appear to assert claims against third parties which, in many cases, are not even

DOCSNY-502780



09-50026-reg Doc 11649 Filed 04/27/12 Entered 04/27/12 13:16:57 Main Document Pg 9 of 19

related to the Debtors. The GUC Trust submits that, because the Non-Debtors Claims do not

reflect obligations of the Debtors, they should be disallowed and expunged.4

B. New GM Claims

11. The New GM Claims reflect obligations assumed by New GM under the
terms of that certain Amended and Restated Master Sale and Purchase Agreement (the “Master
Purchase Agreement”), dated as of June 26, 2009, by and among General Motors Corporation,
Saturn LLC, Saturn Distribution Corporation, Chevrolet-Saturn of Harlem, Inc., and New GM.
The claims listed on Exhibit B do not reflect obligations of the Debtors, and, instead, should be

asserted against New GM (to the extent they are valid and remain unsatisfied).

12. One of the New GM Claims (Claim No. 786) arises out of a breach of
warranty or is otherwise covered by state lemon law statutes. Such claims were assumed by New
GM pursuant to Section 2.3(a) of the Master Purchase Agreement. In particular, New GM

assumed:

(A) all Liabilities arising under express written warranties of
Sellers that are specifically identified as warranties and
delivered in connection with the sale of new, certified used or
pre-owned vehicles or new or remanufactured motor vehicle
parts and equipment (including service parts, accessories,
engines and transmissions) manufactured or sold by Sellers or
Purchaser prior to or after the Closing and (B) all obligations
under Lemon Laws;

Master Purchase Agreement § 2.3(a)(vii).

13. The remaining New GM Claims are for liabilities arising under contracts that

were assumed and assigned to New GM under the Master Purchase Agreement. As such, each of

4 One of the Non-Debtor Claims (Claim No. 31315) attaches documents demonstrating a possible claim against one
of the Debtors, but by a party that is not the claimant.

DOCSNY-502780



09-50026-reg Doc 11649 Filed 04/27/12 Entered 04/27/12 13:16:57 Main Document Pg 10 of
19
those claims are obligations of New GM under the Master Purchase Agreement. Master Purchase
Agreement § 2.3(a)(ii).
C. Adjudicated Claim

14. The Adjudicated Claim listed on Exhibit “C” relates to a litigation for
which the Debtors obtained a prepetition judgment in their favor. The claimant did not file an
appeal and the time to do so expired before the Petition Date. Thus, the Debtors do not have an
obligation associated with the Adjudicated Claim and such claim should be disallowed and

expunged.

15. For the reasons set forth herein, the GUC Trust submits that the Debtors
are not liable for the claims listed on Exhibits “A”, “B” and “C” and that such claims

should be disallowed, expunged and/or reclassified as described herein.
Notice

16. Notice of this 279th Omnibus Objection to Claims has been provided to
each claimant listed on Exhibits “A”, “B” and “C” and parties in interest in accordance with
the Sixth Amended Order Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 105(a) and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1015(c) and
9007 Establishing ‘Notice and Case Management Procedures, dated May 5, 2011 (ECF No.
10183). The GUC Trust submits that such notice is sufficient and no other or further notice need

be provided.

17. No previous request for the relief sought herein has been made by the

GUC Trust to this or any other Court.

DOCSNY-502780



09-50026-reg Doc 11649 Filed 04/27/12 Entered 04/27/12 13:16:57 Main Document Pg 11 of
' 19
WHEREFORE the GUC Trust respectfully requests entry of an order granting

the relief requested herein and such other and further relief as is just.

Dated: April 27,2012
New York, New York

/s/ Stefanie Birbrower Greer
Barry N. Seidel (BS-1945)
Stefanie Birbrower Greer (SG-2898)

DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP
1633 Broadway

New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 277-6500
Facsimile: (212) 277-6501

Attorneys for Motors Liquidation
Company GUC Trust

DOCSNY-502780



09-50026-reg Doc 11649 Filed 04/27/12 Entered 04/27/12 13:16:57 Main Document Pg 12 of

279th Omnibus Objection Exhibit A
Case No. 09-50026 (REG), Jointly Administered
CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Claim Amount and Grounds For Objection Page
Priority (1) Objection Reference
CLOUGH CHARLES 16119 Motors $0.00 (S) Non-Debtor Claims Pg. 4
Liquidation
CLOUGH, CHARLES
> 0.00
574 SANTIAGO CANYON WAY Company $0.00 (A)
BREA, CA 92821-3543 $0.00 (P)
$1,320.00 (U)
$1,320.00 (T)
MARTIN, LINDA A 30245 Motors $0.00 (S) Non-Debtor Claims Pg. 4
Liguidation
T
2205 NE SCANDIA DR APT E-411 Company $0.00 (A)
KANSAS CITY, MO 64118-5823 $0.00 (P)
$1,020.00 (U)
$1,020.00 (T)
RUNIONS RONALD L 8312 Motors $0.00 (S) Non-Debtor Claims Pg. 4
. Liquidation
RUNIONS, RONALD L
7 E CONGRESS ST STE 1001 Company $0.00 (A)
SAVANNAH, GA 31401-3357 $0.00 (P)
$116,286.00 (U)
$116,286.00 (T)
VALUE FLEET LLC 31315 Motors $0.00 (S) Non-Debtor Claims Pg. 4
» Liquidation
C/O RANSDELL & ROACH, PLLC 4
W KEITH RANSDELL , Company $0.00 (&)
176 PASADENA DRIVE, BUILDING ONE $0.00 (P)
LEXINGTON, KY 40503
$1,129,167.00 (U)
$1,129,167.00 (T)
CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED 4 $0.00 (S)
$0.00 (A)
$0.00 (P)
'$1,247,793.00 (U)
$1,247,793.060 (T)
(1) In the "Claim Amount and Priority” column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) Pase 1
age

= unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any
mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be

determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



09-50026-reg Doc 11649 Filed 04/27/12 Entered 04/27/12 13:16:57 Main Document Pg 13 of

279th Omnibus Objection Exhibit B rs Li n Company. ¢t al
Case No. 09-50026 (REG), Jointly Administered
CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Claim Amount and Grounds For Objection Page
Priority (1) Objection Reference
ATEL LEASING CORPORATION, AS AGENT 70872 Motors $0.00 (S) New GM Claims Pg. 5
Liquidation
ATTN V MORAIS OR R WILDER
3 13,782.87 (A
600 CALIFORNIA STREET, 6TH FLOOR Company §13, 7™
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94108-2733 $0.00 (P)
$0.00 (U)
$13,782.87 (T)
Unliquidated
CAPITAL ASSOCIATES INTL INC 60791 Motors $31,493.06 (S) New GM Claims Pg.5
Liquidation
ATTN MICHELLE YOUNG
0.00 (A
3300 S PARKER RD STE 500 Company $ "
RMV CN VEND CTGY 7/10/08 CP $0.00 ()
AURGRA, CO 80014-3522
$0.00 (U)
$31,493.06 (T)
CAROL L CLARK 786 Motors $0.00 (8) New GM Claims Pg.5
Liquidation
162 WARREN STREET APT 2 q
Company $0.00 (A)
GLENS FALLS, NY 12801 5000 @)
$24,685.16 (U)
$24,685.16 (T)
Unliquidated
CORVUS TROTWOOD LLC 15632 Motors $0.00 (S) New GM Claims Pg. 5
Liquidation
P 110599
0 BOX Company $0.00 (A)
RCH 4211-0008
LAKEWOOD RCH, FL 342 5000 @)
$13,825,666.42 (U)
$13,825,666.42 (T)
CTRE NAT DE LA RECHERCHE SCIEN 16456 Motors $0.00 (S) New GM Claims * Pg.5
Liquidation
74 RUE DE PARIS q
RENNES FR 35000 FRANCE Company $0.00 (&)
) $0.00 (P)
$20,000.00 (U)
$20,000.00 (T)
(1) In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) Page 1
age

= ynsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any
mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be
determined, the amount listed is "0.00"

(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



09-50026-reg Doc 11649 Filed 04/27/12 Entered 04/27/12 13:16:57 Main Document Pg 14 of

279th Omnibus Objection Exhibit B Liquidation 1 I
Case No, 09-50026 (REG), Jointly Administered
CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address‘of Claimant Claim # Debtor Claim Amount and Grounds For Objection Page
Priority (1) Objection Reference
DANA HOLDING CORPORATION AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES AND 65896 Motors $0.00 (5) New GM Claims Pg.5
AFFILIATES Liquidation 50,00 (A
ATTN LISA WURSTER Company 00 (A)
3939 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE %000 @)
MAUMEE, OH 43537
$10,034.72 (U)
$10,034.72 (T)
Unliquidated
FREUDENBERG-NOK GENERAL PARTNERSHIP 64695 Motors $0.00 (S) New GM Claims Pg.5
BODMANLLP C/O COLIN R DARKE ESQ Liquidation $000 ()
6TH FLOOR AT FORD FIELD Company -
1901 ST ANTOINE STREET $000 (P)
DETROIT, MI 48226
$29,928.56 (U)
$29,928.56 (T)
GERDES BVBA 21067 Motors $0.00 (8) New GM Claims Pg. 5
Liquidation
BAKHUISSTRAAT 2 q
LOMMEL BE 3920 BELGIUM Company $0.00 (A)
$0.00 (P)
$135,910.97 (U)
$135,910.97 (T)
GMAC RESIDENTIAL HOLDING LLC 63745 Motors $0.00 (S) New GM Claims Pg. 5
ATTN JONATHAN N HELFAT Liquidation $0.00 (&)
OTTERBOURG STEINDLER HOUSTON & ROSEN PC Company .
230 PARK AVENUE 000 @)
NEW YORK, NY 10169
$1,740,864.14 (U)
$1,740,864.14 (T)
H E BAHER INCORPORATED 71165 Motors $0.00 (S) New GM Claims Pg.5
C/O RUTTER HOBBS & DAVIDOFF INCORPORATED Liquidation $0.00 (A)
ATTN: C JOHN M MELISSINOS Company -
1901 AVENUE OF THE STARS, SUITE 1700 5000 ()
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067
$125,000.00 (U)
$125,000.00 (T)
Unliquidated
(1) In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) Page 2
age

= ynsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any
mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be
determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



09-50026-reg Doc 11649 Filed 04/27/12 Entered 04/27/12 13:16:57 Main Document Pg 15 of

= unsecured claim and (T) = total claim, The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any

oy s Lo .
279th Omnibus Objection Exhibit B Motor; idation n
Case No. 09-50026 (REG), Jointly Administered
CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Claim Amount and Grounds For Objection Page
Priority (1) Objection Reference
JEFFERIES LEVERAGED CREDIT PRODUCTS, 1215 Motors $0.00 (S) New GM Claims Pg.5
re; GENE LATTA BUICK, INC Lg“‘dam" 5000 (&)
ONE STATION PLACE ompany )
THREE NORTH $000 ()
STAMFORD, CT 06902
$100,000.00 (U)
$100,000.00 (T)
LIFE TIME FITNESS, INC 30039 MLCS, LLC $0.00 (S) New GM Claims Pg.5
C/O JESSICA MONSON $0.00 (A)
2902 CORPORATE PL
CHANHASSEN, MN 55317-4560 $0.00 (P)
$16,670.00 (U)
$16,670.00 (T)
ROBERT J WILSON SR 60584 Motors $0.00 (S) New GM Claims Pg.5
C/0 PAUL WILLIAM BELTZ PC Liquidation $0.00 (A)
36 CHURCH STREET Company .
BUFFALQ, NY 14202 $0.00 (P)
$2,000,000.00 (U)
$2,000,000.00 (T)
RUBY HERNANDEZ INDIVIDUALLY AND AS NEXT FRIEND OF 16874 Motors $0.00 (S) New GM Claims Pg.5
SELENA HERNANDEZ Liquidation
A MINOR Company $0.00 (A)
C/O CLAY LEWIS JENKINS, JENKINS AND KENKINS 5000 (P)
516 WEST MAIN ST DA
WAXAHACHIE, TX 75165 $60,000.00 (U)
$60,000.00 (T)
SIGMA VIBRACOUSTIC (INDIA) PRIVATE LIMITED 64696 Motors $0.00 (S) New GM Claims Pg.5
Liquidation
BODMAN LLP
C/O COLIN T DARKE ESQ Company 5000 (4)
1901 ST ANTOINE STREET
FORD FIELD 6TH FL $0.00 (P)
DETROIT, MI 48226 $31,223.63 (U)
$31,223.63 (T)
(1) In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) Page 3
age

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be

determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



09-50026-reg Doc 11649 Filed 04/27/12 Entered 04/27/12 13:16:57 Main Document Pg 16 of

279th Omnibus Objection Exhibit B Liquidation n
Case No, 09-50026 (REG), Jointly Administered
CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Claim Amount and Grounds For Objection Page
Priority (1) Objection Reference
SN & INLP 71052 Motors $0.00 (8) New GM Claims Pg.5
C/O METRO COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE INC Liguidation $0.00 (A)
ATTN: STEVE NIGGEMAN Company )
303 FELLOWSHIP ROAD, SUITE 202 $0.00 (P)

MT LAUREL, NJ 08054
$369,234.42 (U)

$369,234.42 (T)

VALLEY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 64401 Motors ' $0.00 (5) New GM Clairf\s Pg. 5
3331 N IST Lé‘:,'nd::n"y" $0.00 (A)
SAN JOSE, CA 95134-1906 : $0.00 (}> )
$7,716.13 (U)
$7,716.13 (T)
CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED 17 $31,493.06 (S)

$13,782.87 (A)
$0.00 (P)
$18,496,934,15 (U)

$18,542,210.08 (1)

(1) In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U)
= ynsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any
mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be
determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.

Page 4



09-50026-reg Doc 11649 Filed 04/27/12 Entered 04/27/12 13:16:57 Main Document Pg 17 of

19
279th Omnibus Objection Exhibit C Ligui :
Case No. 09-50026 (REG), Jointly Administered
CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Claim Amount and Grounds For Objection Page
Priority (1) Objection Reference
MULLENDORE JOHN KENT 6338 Motors $0.00 (S) Adjudicated Claims Pg.6
MULLENDORE, RANDAL K ‘ Liquidation $0.00 (A)
205 PARK CENTRAL EAST, SUITE 511 Company :
SPRINGFIELD, MO 65806-1324 $0.00 (P)
$25,000.00 (U)
$25,000.00 (T)
Unliquidated
CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED 1 ) . $0.00 (8)
$0.00 (A)
$0.00 (P)
$25,000.60 (U)

$25,000.00 (T)

(1) In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U)
= unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any
mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be
determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.

Page 1



09-50026-reg Doc 11649 Filed 04/27/12 Entered 04/27/12 13:16:57 Main Document Pg 18 of
19

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

X

:  Chapter 11 Case No.
Inre

09-50026 (REG)
‘MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al.
f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al.,
: (Jointly Administered)
Debtors.
X
ORDER GRANTING 279th OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CLAIMS
(No Liability Claims)

Upon the 279th Omnibus Objection to expunge certain claims, dated April 27, 2012
(the “279th Omnibus Objection to Claims”),' of the Motors Liquidation Company GUC Trust
(the “GUC Trusf "), formed by the above-captioned debtors (collectively, the “Debtors™) in
connection with the Debtors’ Sepond Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan, dated March 18, 2011 ‘(as
may be amended, supplemented, or modified from time to time, the “Plan”), pursuant to section
502(b) of title 11, United States Code (the “Bankruptcy Code”), Rule 3007(d) of the Federal Rules
of Bankruptcy Procedure (the “Bankruptcy Rules”), and this Court’s order approving procedures for
the filing of omnibus objections to proofs of claim filed in these chapter 11 cases (the “Procedures
Order”) (ECF No. 4180), seeking entry of an order disallowing and expunging the No Liability
Claims on the grounds that such claims seek recovery of amounts for which the Debtors are not
liable, all as more fully described in the 279th Omnibus Objection to Claims; and due and proper
notice of the 279th Omnibus Objection to Claims having been provided, and it appearing that no

other or further notice need be provided; and the Court having found and determined that the relief

! Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in
the 279th Omnibus Objection to Claims.

DOCSNY-502780



09-50026-reg Doc 11649 Filed 04/27/12 Entered 04/27/12 13:16:57 Main Document Pg 19 of
19

sought in the 279th Omnibus Objection to Claims is in the best interests of the Debtors, their estates,
creditors, and all parties in interest and that the legal and factual bases set forth in the 27%th
Omnibus Objection to Claims establish just cause for the relief granted herein; and after due

deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefore, it is:

ORDERED that the relief requested in the 279th Omnibus Objection to Claims is

granted to the extent provided herein; and it is further

ORDERED that, pursuant to section 502(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, the claims

listed on Exhibits “A”, “B” and “C” annexed hereto are disallowed and expunged; and it is further

ORDERED that this Order has no res judicata, estoppel, or other effect on the
validity, allowance, or disallowance of, and all rights to object on any basis are expressly reserved
with respect to any claim listed on Exhibits “A”, “B” and “C” annexed to the 279th Omnibus

Objection to claims that is not listed on the Order Exhibit annexed hereto; and it is further

ORDERED that this Court shall retain jurisdiction to hear and determine all matters

arising from or related to this Order.

Dated: , 2012
New York, New York

United States Bankruptcy Judge

DOCSNY-502780



